## Jammu & Kashmir

## FFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PHE DIVISION SOPORE

M/s Shabir Ahmad Mir

S/o: Yar Mohammad Mir 💄

R/o: Pazalpora Rafi abad Baramulla

Phone No: 8899971834

Reg. No: 109-BK/SE-PWD/DEE/2021-22

Position of AAA : Accorded

No:- 229-36 Dated: 05-04-2023

Advt. Cost: Rs.12.26 lacs Allott. Cost; Rs. 12.63 lacs Time of Complt.: 60 days

Position of T.S: Accorded

Construction of 0.10 lac gallons capacity of Clear Water Sump Subject: -Cum Pump House for W.S.Scheme Nathipora under JJM

(Tender Id: 2023\_PHE\_205840\_1).

1. Your on-line tender received in response to this office E-NIT No: Ref:

53/JJM/JSDS of 02/2023 dated: 22-02-2023 S.No: 01

2. Superintending Engineer Hyd. Circle Sopore's Authorization issued

vide No: SE/Hyd./DB/176-88 dated: 04-04-2023

For and on behalf of Lt. Governor of Jammu and Kashmir Union Territory, contract for the work mentioned above is here by fixed with you on the following negotiated rates, terms and conditions.

<u>A</u>	Rates:	Unit	Quantity	Allotted	Amount in
S.	Particulars of Items	Oilit	Quantity	Rate	Rs.
No					
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus	Cum	96.60	252.05	24248.03
	excavated earth as directed, within a lead of 50 metres: All kinds of soil:	1	1	/	1
2	Extra for earthwork in excavation beyon 1.5m	Cum	48.30	81.65	3943.70
3	Providing and laying of dry Stone soling in horizontal on level.	Cum	9.90	816.40	8082.36
4	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering. 1:4:8 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand: 8 graded stone agg. 40 mm nominal size Crushed	(	3.39	4861.84	16044.0

Page 2nd

Medhnical Officer

Exen

## Construction of Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House Nathipora JJM

				Quantit	v Allotted	Amount in
S. \		Particulars of Items	Unit	Quantit	Rate	Rs.
10				0.00		
10	25	in position specified grade	Cum	9.90	1 1000.19	7
5	Providi	ng and laying in position specified grade	/			
				-		
				1 772		
	finishi	ing and reinforcement. All works upto		1		. /
	plinth	level in 1:1.5:3 Mix.(1 cement: 1.5 coarse		/	1	83732.45
	pinid	level in 1:1.5:3 Mix.(1 cemerate is a graded stone agg.) 20mm nominal size and a graded stone agg.) 20mm nominal size	Cum	8.90	9408.1	83/32.43
	Daine	aread cement concrete work	Cam			
6	Reini	ness) including attached pilasters,			1 1 1	
		atring courses, fillets,				
	butti	esses, plinth and string course, posts and mns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and but a post five level including curing but	3.48			
	colui	nns, pillars, piers, abuthlenes, por s upto floor five level including curing but s upto floor five level including finishing				
	strui	ading cost of centering shuttering, finishing			1 1 1 1	
	exch	reinforcement.1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse				1
	and	reinforcement. 1.172.5 (1 con nomina		1	1 (1	/(
	san	1:3 graded stolle agg. 3		10.3	9849.3	5 101448.31
	size	) work in beams	,   Cum	10.5	0   30.211	
7	Rei	nforced cement concrete work in pended floors, roofs having slope upto pended floors, shelves, chajjas, lintels	)			
1	sus	pended floors, foots the chaijas lintels	,			
	15°	landings, balcomes, ordercases and spira	1			
	bar	nds, plain willdow ship, including curing bu	t			
	sta	ir cases upto live level centring shuttering	5,			
	ex	cluding the cost of count with 1:11/2:3	1		-	.   /
	fin	ment: 1½ coarse sand: 3 graded ston	e	/	1	1
	ce	ment: 1½ coarse sand. 5 grant		(	262.30	2150.86
1	ag	gregate 20 mm nominal size) entering and shuttering including strutting	g, Sqn	8.2	0 202.30	
	8 C	entering and shuttering including form form	r:			
	p	copping etc. and removal of form soundations, footings, bases of columns etc. fo	or			/
41	F	oundations, footings, bases of column			573.8	5 50957.88
		nass concrete.  Centering and shuttering including strutting and shuttering including strutting including strutting including strutting including structure.	g, Sqn	n 88.8	30   573.6	5
	9 0	entering and shuttering incidency walls (ar propping etc. and removal of form for: Walls (ar pripage)	ıy			
	P	propping etc. and removal of local properties	s,	1	1	1
	1	Wath and string courses etc.			80 502.8	5 27053.33
		·	g, Sqr	n 53.8	80 502.6	3
		removal of form	- /			
	1	peams, plinth beams, girders, bressummers as	nd	1	1	/
		**1		1	52.46	430.17
-		for shuttering in circular Work (20%)	of Sq	m 8.2	32.40	
		centering and Shullering here	٠,٠			,
		Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc.	for	1	1	(   /
	- 1			m 88.	80 114.8	0 10194.24
1		s lastering in circular Work (2070	of Sq	m 88.	114.0	
		sand Shiftering ilelist, wans to	4443		4	1 /
	1	thickness) including attached phasters, butters	, ,	1 (		
		ti di atring courses etc.		m 53	.80 100.5	5410.67
	13	Extra for shuttering in circular work (20%	ns).			
		respective centering and situttering iter-	10/	/	Λ \	1
		Lintel. Deallis, piliti.	, ,			(
		bressummers and cantilevers	in C	um 12	2.02 6501	.20 78144.42
	14	Brick work in FPS bricksof class designation 7:		1	1	
		foundation and plinth in cement mortor 1.4 mix		um 12	2.02 1323	3.70 15910.8
	15	Extra for brick work with common burnt	V 1			
1	- 4	1 / 1 / comprete bricks in superstruct	uic		l	
		bricks/cement concrete bricks in superstruc above plinth level upto floor five level				

	Particulars of Items	Unit	Quantity	Allotted Rate	Amount in Rs.
	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including	Kg	2514.50	87.17	219188.97
	straightening, cutting, bending, placing in		The self-time		
	position and binding all complete upto plinth		Λ		1
	level Het rolled deformed bars		107.00		
17	15mm Cement plaster on the rough side of	Sqm	107.80	300.46	32388.51
1	single or half brick wall of mix: 1:4 (1 cement				
-1 * /	. 4 fine sand)	0	55.50	343.75	10070 10
18	12mm Cement plaster finished with a floating	Sqm	55.50	343.73	19078.13
	coat of neat cement of mix: 1:3 (1 cement: 3		2		
	fine sand)	Cam	121.50	91.80	11153.70
19	Finishing walls with water proofing cement	Sqm	121.50	J1.00 (	11133.70
	paint of required shade on New work (two of			,	
	more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/10sqm)	Kg	2412.34	102.14	246396.40
20	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including	Kg (	2412.51	102.11	2.0050.1
	straightening, cutting, bending, placing in	•		-	,
	position and binding all complete upto plinth			- 1, 2	
	level. Hard drawn steel wire fabric  Providing and incorporating during concreting G.P	Sqm	12.70	650.00 /	8255.00
21	strip water seal 0.63mm nominal thick at		(	(	
	construction joint as per proper specification and	(			
	instruction of Engineer incharge complete job.		00.00	198.70	5762.30
22	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in	Cum	29.00	190.70	3702.30
	trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each	(1	( )	(	1
	deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto		-	-	
	50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.				1700.00
23	Providing and fixing of MS lid of size 0.75x0.75	Job	1.00	4500.00	4500.00
	made out of angle iron 50xx50x6 with all	/ //	1 (4	- (	/
	locking arrangement complete		16.10	830.30	38525.92
24	Providing corrugated G. S. sheet roofing	Sqm	46.40	830.30	30323.92
	including vertical/curved surface fixed with		+ C		
	polymer coated J or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm diameter with bitumen and G.I limpet		1		
	washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with		1		
	white lead, including a coat of approved steel	1 -2	7000		
	primer and two coats of approved paint on				
	overlapping of sheets complete (upto any pitch				
	in horizontal/vertical or curved surface			1 0	
	)excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and				
	trusses and including cutting to size and shape				
	wherever required.0.50 mm thick with zinc		A .		/
	coating not less than 275 gram/m2	Non	35.20	626.70	22059.84
25	Providing ridges or hips of width 60cm overall width plain G.S. sheets fixed with polymer		33.20	020.70	22009.09
	coated J. or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia	1			
	G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete.			1	
	0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than				
	275 gram/m2	/	\ \ <b>\</b>	$\wedge$	1
26	Providing and fixing at site Eaves boarding of	Mtr	21.40	250.00	5350.0
	200mm wide coloured neluding cost of		^		,
	holders, angle supports complete job			•	/
27	Providing and fixing of 0.5mm Color GS Shee	Sqn	12.80	900.00	11520.0
_,	Soffit boarding incl supports etc complete job	-4.1	12.00	1	
	The state of the s				

Technical Officer

# $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{Page 4}^{th} \\ \textbf{Construction of Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House Nathipora JJM} \end{array}$

S.	Particulars of Items	Unit	Quantity	Allotted	Amount in
100				Rate	Rs.
28	Supplying and fixing rolling shutters of approved make, made of required size M.S laths interlocked together through their entire length and jointed together at the end by end locks mounted on specially designed pipe shaft with brackets, side guides and arrangements for inside and outside locking with push and pull operation complete including the cost of providing and fixing necessary 27.50cm long wire springs	Sqm	3.20	3238.20	10362.24
	manufacture from high tensile steel wire of adequate strength confirming to IS 4454 part 1 and M.S top cover of required thickness for rolling shutters. 80x1.25mm M.S laths with 1.25mm thick top cover				
29	Providing and fixing ball bearing for rolling shutters	Each	2.00	483.10	966.20
30	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia and length (hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners shall be paid for	Cum	0.20	92065.35	18413.07
31	separately): second class kail wood	Sqm	1.40	3081.90	1214.66
	doors, windows and clerestory windows using 10kg/sqm (4mm thick) float glass panes including ISI marked M.S pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws. Second class kail wood 30mm	A	1.40	3001.90	4314.66
32	Providing and fixing wire gauze shutters using galvanized M.S. wire gauze of average width for aperture 1.4 mm in both directions with wire of dia. 0.63 mm for doors, windows and clerestory windows with ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws as per direction of Engineer-in-charge :First class kail wood	Sqm	1.40	3260.70	4564.98
33	Providing and fixing of 5mm thick glass sheets in windows incld. cost of all complete job as directed by site Engineer	Sqm	1.90	1233.10	2342.89
34	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade. Two or more coats on new work over an under coat of suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and manufacture	Sqm	10.30	179.80	1851.94

Teomical Officer

## Page 5th Construction of Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House Nathipora JJM

S.	Particulars of Items	Unit /	Quantity	Allotted Rate /	Amount in Rs.
lo		Each	2.00	500.00	1000.00
35	Cutting holes upto 20x20cm in RCC wall and roofs for passing and embedding pipe etc and repairing the hole after insertion of pipe etc with rich cement concrete 1:1.5:3 (1	Each	2.00	300.33	1040.00
	aggregate 200mm) Complte job as per	(	31.10	303.65	9443.51
36	from source to actual site of work for:	M.T	1	/	9626.96
37	Cement & Steel Avg lead 15 Km  Carriage of material by mechanical transport from source to actual site of work for: Sand	Cum	21.30	451.97	1
38	Avg lead 25 Km  Carriage of material by mechanical transport from source to actual site of work for: Stone	Cum	3.00	437.29	1311.87
39	agg. 40mm Avg lead 20 km	Cum	28.20	402.29	11344.5
10	from source to actual site of work for. Store agg. 20mm Avg lead 20 Km	Cum	9.90	242.67	2402.4
40	from source to actual site of work for. Stone	No.	7566.00	2.53	19141.9
41	Carriage of material by mechanical transport from source to actual site of work for: Bricks	NO.	7300.00	210	
	Avg lead 75 Km  Total				1226345.0
	Above 3% on all itmes				36790.3
	Allotted Cost	-			1263135.0

Rates and quantities checked:

Technical Officer

Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Division

## Page 6th Construction of Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House Nathipora JJM

#### Terms and conditions:

- 1. Total amount of the work should in no case exceed beyond Rs.1263135.00 (Rs.Twelve lacs sixty three thousand one hundred and thirty five only which includes all taxes, levies etc applicable as per norms amended by competent authority from time to time.
- 2. The work shall have to be completed by you within a period of 60 days failing which the panality under rules shall be imposed upon you.
- 3. Performance security @ 3% of allotted cost i,e Rs.37894.00 in shape of CDR/BG/FDR shall have be deposited by you in this office within seven days from the date of issue of this allotment from this office failing which action shall be initiated as per BSD submitted by you.
- 4. An agreement shall have to be drawn by you with the department within a period of 07 days from the date of issuance of allotment, failure to executed such a formal deed shall not however prevent the contract from being enforced upon you. However payment on account of this work shall not be considered in absence of agreement.
  - 5. The allotted work shall have to be monitored by Third Party Monitoring Agency (WAPCOAS) appointed by the department.
  - 6. All other terms and conditions shall remain same as laid down in E-NIT/ Standard bidding document/PWD from No 25 and GFR-2017.

Assistant

al officer

Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Division

#### Copy to the:

- Chief Engineer Kashmir Jal Shakti PHE Department Srinagar for favour of information. 1)
- District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperon DJJM) for favour of information. ii)
- Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora (Member Secretary JJM) for favour of information. iii)
- Assistant Executive Engineer PHE Sub Division Sopore for information and necessary action. (v)
- M/S WAPCOAS Ltd Corporate office 76-C intuitional area sector 18 Gurgon for information V)
- Head Draftsman for information. VI)
- File Concerned. vii)